Certificate Number TST1657
Report Date: 5/1/2013
Completion Date: 4/12/2013
Expiration Date: 4/12/2023
File Number: 13-792
Lab Number: 7279
Project Number:   13-4494
OFFICIAL TEST REPORT
Page 1 of 15
MANUFACTURER: Petersen Aluminum Corporation SPECIFICATIONS: ASTM E1592-05
ADDRESS: 102 Northpoint Parkway, Bldg. 106               PROJECT: Florida State Approval
Acworth, GA 30102
  DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE
Model Designation: Series: Tite-Loc Plus (TLP)
Sample A-1
The roof deck system consisted of eight full width panels. The panels measured 18" wide by 0.040" thick by 288"
long. The side of the panel at the clips utilized a 2 1/8" high upright bend. The deck system was fastened to the
steel purlins using one two piece deck clip with **18 gauge base and **22 gauge top each deck clip spaced every
12" on center. Deck clips were fastened to the steel purlins using two No. 14-13 by 1 1/2" pancake head with drill
point per clip. The first two outer rows of panels were fastened to the steel purlins with a single row of No. 14-13
by 1 1/2" pancake head with drill point located 48" on center.
Test Frame: The test apparatus frame utilized 3" by 12" by 24' long Douglas fir wood. The steel purlins were bolted
to the inside of the test apparatus. Purlins were spaced every 12" on center and were bolted to the test apparatus.
Test Results and Observations
Deflection table is included on page 2 of 15 for Sample A-1. Please reference appendix A for location of deflection
measurements.
Sample A-1 ultimate test load and observations made during testing: achieved load 405.0 PSF. No failure occurred
during testing. Test was stopped at 405.0 PSF at client’s request.
Test Summary:
The test specimen area measuring 18" by 288" long, was tested in accordance with ASTM E 1592-05, Standard Test
Method for Structural Performance of Sheet Metal Roof and Siding Systems by Uniform Static Air Pressure
Difference. The purpose of this test is to evaluate the comparative resistance of the roof deck assembly to negative
pressures.
Certificate Number TST1657
Report Date: 5/1/2013
Completion Date: 4/12/2013
Expiration Date: 4/12/2023
File Number: 13-792
Lab Number: 7279
Project Number:   13-4494
OFFICIAL TEST REPORT
Page 2 of 15
Sample A-1 Temperature: 72.4 Barometric Reading: 30.24
Negative Pressure: Each load was held for sixty seconds
 DEFLECTION TABLE MEASUREMENTS
Loads (PSF) D-1 D-2 D-3 D-4 D-5 D-6 D-7 D-8
1.0 PSF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
67.5 PSF 0.021" 0.028" 0.020" 0.029" 0.003" 0.024" 0.004" 0.022"
1.0 PSF 0.001" 0.002" 0.001" 0.002" 0 0.002" 0 0.001"
135.0 PSF 0.238" 0.246" 0.236" 0.244" 0.208" 0.241" 0.209" 0.241"
1.0 PSF 0.022" 0.023" 0.022" 0.023 " 0.010" 0.024" 0.021" 0.023"
202.5PSF 0.381" 0.392" 0.378" 0.391" 0.321" 0.384" 0.323" 0.384"
1.0 PSF 0.041" 0.046" 0.049" 0.045" 0.044" 0.048" 0.046" 0.045"
270.0 PSF 0.411" 0.427" 0.408" 0.421" 0.356" 0.414" 0.353" 0.414"
1.0 PSF 0.079" 0.078" 0.077" 0.080" 0.069" 0.081" 0.076" 0.081"
337.5 PSF 0.446" 0.460" 0.443" 0.278" 0.387" 0.444" 0.388" 0.445 "
1.0 PSF 0.099" 0.098" 0.96" 0.101" 0.094" 0.098" 0.096" 0.095"
405.0 0.506" 0.495" 0.474" 0.305" 0.422" 0.484" 0.427" 0.485"
NOTES: The ultimate load achieved was 405.0 PSF.
1.0 PSF represents the zero load condition.
Certificate Number TST1657
Report Date: 5/1/2013
Completion Date: 4/12/2013
Expiration Date: 4/12/2023
File Number: 13-792
Lab Number: 7279
Project Number:   13-4494
OFFICIAL TEST REPORT
Page 3 of 15
    Test load (PSF)

Page 4 of 15
  DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE
Model Designation: Series: Tite-Loc Plus (TLP)
Sample B-1
The roof deck system consisted of eight full width panels. The panels measured 18" wide by 0.040" thick by 288"
long. The side of the panel at the clips utilized a 2 1/8" high upright bend. The deck system was fastened to the
steel purlins using one two piece deck clip with **18 gauge base and **22 gauge top each deck clip spaced every
60" on center. Deck clips were fastened to the steel purlins using two No. 14-13 by 1 1/2" pancake head with drill
point per clip. The first two outer rows of panels were fastened to the steel purlins with a single row of No. 14-13
by 1 1/2" pancake head with drill point located 60" on center.
Test Frame: The test apparatus frame utilized 3" by 12" by 24' long Douglas fir wood. The steel purlins were bolted
to the inside of the test apparatus. Purlins were spaced every 60" on center and were bolted to the test apparatus.
Test Results and Observations
Deflection table is included on pages 5 of 15 for Sample B-1. Please reference appendix B for location of deflection
measurements.
Sample B-1 ultimate test load and observations made during testing: achieved load 112.0 PSF. Failure occurred at
114.0 PSF when the clips at mid span of sample, on purlin number 1, number 2, number 3 and number 4 sheared.
Test Summary:
The test specimen area measuring 18" by 288" long, was tested in accordance with ASTM E 1592-05, Standard Test
Method for Structural Performance of Sheet Metal Roof and Siding Systems by Uniform Static Air Pressure
Difference. The purpose of this test is to evaluate the comparative resistance of the roof deck assembly to negative
pressures.
Certificate Number TST1657
Report Date: 5/1/2013
Completion Date: 4/12/2013
Expiration Date: 4/12/2023
File Number: 13-792
Lab Number: 7279
Project Number:   13-4494
OFFICIAL TEST REPORT
Page 5 of 15
Sample B-1 Temperature: 73.1 Barometric Reading: 30.26
Negative Pressure: Each load was held for sixty seconds
 DEFLECTION TABLE MEASUREMENTS
Loads (PSF) D-1 D-2 D-3 D-4 D-5 D-6
1.0 PSF 0 0 0 0 0 0
18.6 PSF 0.174" 0.019" 0.120" 0.021" 0.015" 0.149"
1.0 PSF 0.019" 0.001" 0.027" 0.001" 0 0.017"
37.2 PSF 0.204" 0.039" 0.326" 0.038" 0.039" 0.176"
1.0 PSF 0.039" 0.005" 0.051" 0.004 " 0 0.037"
55.8 PSF 0.378" 0.079" 0.463" 0.091" 0.051" 0.341"
1.0 PSF 0.061" 0.011" 0.078" 0.012" 0 0.042"
74.4 PSF 0.501" 0.102" 0.601" 0.109" 0.069" 0.498"
1.0 PSF 0.099" 0.022" 0.107" 0.023" 0.001" 0.071"
93.0 PSF 0.637" 0.127" 0.729" 0.130" 0.081" 0.611"
1.0 PSF 0.110" 0.034" 0.124" 0.037" 0.003" 0.084"
112.0 0.755" 0.145" 0.899" 0.146" 0.094" 0.729"
NOTES: The ultimate load achieved was 112.0 PSF. System failed at 114.0 PSF.
1.0 PSF represents the zero load condition.
Certificate Number TST1657
Report Date: 5/1/2013
Completion Date: 4/12/2013
Expiration Date: 4/12/2023
File Number: 13-792
Lab Number: 7279
Project Number:   13-4494
OFFICIAL TEST REPORT
Page 6 of 15
    Test load (PSF)
0.00
0.05
0.10
0.15
0.20
0.25
0.30
0.35
0.40
0.45
0.50
18.6 37.2 55.8 74.4 93 112